of its prior period financial statements under the guidance of SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99 Materiality. Although
the errors were and continue to be immaterial to prior periods, because of the significance of the out of period correction in the first
quarter of 2010, we applied the guidance of SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in the Current Year Financial Statements, and revised its prior period financial statements. In addition to an
increase of $3.1 million in the Company’s accumulated deficit on December 31, 2008, the schedules that follow recast the
immaterial error to reflect the balances as if they had been recorded in the proper periods.

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to our previously reported balance sheet
line items for December 31, 2009:

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to our previously reported annual
consolidated statements of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively:

30

   December 31, 2009
(in thousands)   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Noncurrent deferred income taxes   $ 111,625   $ 2,369   $ 113,994
Total assets   672,929   2,369   675,298
Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities   62,887   5,764   68,651
Total current liabilities   73,031   5,764   78,795
Total liabilities   639,494   5,764   645,258
Accumulated deficit   (154,077 )   (3,395 )   (157,472 )
Total stockholders’ equity   33,435   (3,395 )   30,040
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   672,929   2,369   675,298

   Twelve Months ended
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2008
(in thousands)   As Reported   Adj   As Revised   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Operating revenues   $ 346,508   $ (468 )   $ 346,040   $ 351,138   $ (1,456 )   $ 349,682
Operating income   33,045   (468 )   32,577   14,830   (1,456 )   13,374
Income (loss) before income tax

(benefit) expense   (5,275 )   (468 )   (5,743 )   (17,792 )   (1,456 )   (19,248 )
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,982   192   2,174   6,975   599   7,574
Income (loss) before extraordinary

item, net of taxes   (3,293 )   (276 )   (3,569 )   (10,817 )   (857 )   (11,674 )
Net income (loss)   34,053   (276 )   33,777   (10,817 )   (857 )   (11,674 )

Table of Contents

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to our previously reported consolidated
statements of cash flows for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively:

Additionally, on July 1, 2009, our incumbent local exchange carrier operations discontinued accounting for regulated enterprises
as prescribed by ASC Topic 980 Regulated Operations (“ASC 980”) and reassessed certain other related practices. As a result,
we were required to:

The discussion that follows in this “Item 7—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

[…]

the state of the economy in general. In doing so, we compare Alaskan economic activity with broader economic conditions. In
general, we believe that the Alaskan telecommunications market, as well as general economic activity in Alaska, is affected by
certain economic factors, which include:

We have observed variances in the factors affecting the Alaskan economy as compared to the U.S. as a whole. Some factors,
particularly the price of oil and gas, may have the opposite effect on the Alaskan economy than the U.S. economy as a whole. In
forecasting the local economic conditions that affect us, we take particular note of these factors.

We have also responded to the difficult market conditions experienced throughout the fiscal years ended December 31, 2009 and
2010 in the U.S. as a whole. During that time, our management developed and executed a cost reduction plan designed to
aggressively reduce costs while seeking to reallocate resources to growth areas of our business.

31

   Twelve Months ended
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2008
(in thousands)   As Reported   Adj   As Revised   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Net income   $ 34,053   $ (276 )   $ 33,777   $ (10,817 )   $ (857 )   $ (11,674 )
Deferred income taxes   (1,982 )   (192 )   (2,174 )   (6,918 )   (599 )   (7,517 )
Changes in operating assets and

liabilities   (2,279 )   468   (1,811 )   (10,385 )   1,456   (8,929 )

  •   recognize an “extraordinary item” as a result of the extinguishment of all our jurisdictional assets and liabilities net of the
liability representing our asset retirement obligation in accordance with ASC Topic 410 — Asset Retirement and
Environmental Obligations (“ASC 410”);

  •   eliminate all intercompany transactions;

  •   reclassify bad debt expense as a component of Selling, General and Administrative (“  SG&A”); and

  •   make certain other reclassifications in the Consolidated Statement of Operations to separate operating expenses into cost
of services and sales and SG&A.

[…]

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
balance sheet line items for December 31, 2009:

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
annual consolidated statements of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively:

The following schedule presents a reconciliation of the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported
consolidated statements of cash flows for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively:

Additionally, certain reclassifications have been made to the 2009 and 2008 financial statements to conform to the current
reporting format and include the Company’s discontinuance of regulatory accounting under Accounting Standards Codification
(“ASC”) Topic 980 Regulated Operations (“ASC 980”). As a result of the approval of a petition submitted to the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) to be re-characterized from a “rate-of-return” carrier to a “price-cap” carrier and other
factors, the Company ceased application of

F-9

   December 31, 2009
   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Noncurrent deferred income taxes   $ 111,625   $ 2,369   $ 113,994
Total assets   672,929   2,369   675,298
Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities   62,887   5,764   68,651
Total current liabilities   73,031   5,764   78,795
Total liabilities   639,494   5,764   645,258
Accumulated deficit   (154,077 )   (3,395 )   (157,472 )
Total stockholders’ equity   33,435   (3,395 )   30,040
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   672,929   2,369   675,298

   Twelve Months ended
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2008
   As Reported   Adj   As Revised   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Operating revenues   $ 346,508   $ (468 )   $ 346,040   $ 351,138   $ (1,456 )   $ 349,682
Operating income   33,045   (468 )   32,577   14,830   (1,456 )   13,374
Income (loss) before income tax

(benefit) expense   (5,275 )   (468 )   (5,743 )   (17,792 )   (1,456 )   (19,248 )
Income tax benefit (expense)   1,982   192   2,174   6,975   599   7,574
Income (loss) before extraordinary

item, net of taxes   (3,293 )   (276 )   (3,569 )   (10,817 )   (857 )   (11,674 )
Net income (loss)   34,053   (276 )   33,777   (10,817 )   (857 )   (11,674 )

   Twelve Months ended
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2008
   As Reported   Adj   As Revised   As Reported   Adj   As Revised
Net income   $ 34,053   $ (276 )   $ 33,777   $ (10,817 )   $ (857 )   $ (11,674 )
Deferred income taxes   (1,982 )   (192 )   (2,174 )   (6,918 )   (599 )   (7,517 )
Changes in operating assets and

liabilities   (2,279 )   468   (1,811 )   (10,385 )   1,456   (8,929 )

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continu ed

Years Ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont inued)

regulatory accounting effective July 1, 2009. See Note 2 — “Discontinuance of Regulatory Accounting” for a complete discussion
of these changes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and